

No. 05-352

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

CUAUHTEMOC GONZALEZ-LOPEZ.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

QUIN DENVIR
Counsel of Record
Rothschild Wishek & Sands LLP
901 F Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-9845

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
14 Wall Street, 28th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707

DAVID M. PORTER
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Competent Trial Counsel Are Not Fungible.	4
II. The Government's Proposed Standard For Assessing Prejudice Is Unworkable. ...	7
III. A Defense Attorney Is More Than Just the Advocate At Trial.	8
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002) 5

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) 3

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 4, 8

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 13

United States v. Laura, 607 F.2d 52 (CA3 1979) 3, 9

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 8

Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U.S. 1 (2003) 4, 5

**RULES, STANDARDS, AND
SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

**ABA Standards for Criminal Justice - Prosecution Function
and Defense Function**

Standard 4-1.2 8, 9, 10, 14

Standard 4-3.1 8, 10, 11, 12, 13

Standard 4-3.2(a) 9

Standard 4-3.2(b) 10

Standard 4-3.8(a) 8, 10

Standard 4-3.8(b) 10

Standard 4-4.1 13

Standard 4-5.1 14

Standard 4-5.2(a) 10, 11

Standard 4-5.2(b) 11

Standard 4-6.1 2, 11, 12
Standard 4-6.2 13

United States Sentencing Guidelines

Section 5H1.4 13
Section 5K2.12 13
Section 5K2.13 13

United States Supreme Court Rules

Rule 37.3(a) 1
Rule 37.6 1

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Sourcebook of Federal
Sentencing Statistics (2003) 2
